ANDERSON GREENWOOD AMAL IR SERIES (REMOVABLE ELEMENT) FLAME ARRESTERS
INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
© 2017 Emerson. All Rights Reserved.
Includes: IRF, IRD, IRDB, IRQ & IRQS types and eccentric variants (E)
1. GENERAL
IR Series flame arresters are intended for use
in piping systems handling flammable gases/
vapors.

available.
When requesting spare elements the full
type code, part number, and serial number
MUST be quoted  fitting the incorrect element
is potentially DANGEROUS. See the flame
arrester label and/or associated detailed spare
parts list for details.
6.	 Separate the central flanges, using any
jacking bolts that may be fitted to the flame
arrester or other appropriate means, by an
amount sufficient to allow removal of the
gaskets and element assembly/assemblies.
Note that where unsupported backing
flanges have been used this may not be
possible and the complete flame arrester
may have to be taken from the pipeline.
7.	 Remove sufficient bolting to allow the gaskets
and element assembly to be removed or,
where a swing out element assembly is fitted,
for it to be swung out for inspection.
8.	 Remove the element(s), using lifting
equipment where appropriate, and examine
both surfaces. DO NOT insert any probes
into the element.
9.	 If the element matrix is visibly damaged or
corroded it must be replaced before the flame
arrester is returned into service. If cleaning is
required see Section 5 before re-fitting.
10.	Check that the sealing face of the housing is
clean and free from particles that may affect
the sealing of the element.
	 NOTE: Any gaps between the housing and
gaskets/element may provide a flame path
around the flame arrester element and are
therefore DANGEROUS.
11.	Fit new gaskets of the same specification
and re-fit the element(s) ensuring that it is
located centrally - there may be locating
collars fitted to some of the bolts to assist in
this.
12.	Where more than one element is fitted
ensure that all lifting eyes are in complete
alignment.
13.	Replace the bolting and tighten to the
appropriate torque.
14.	After any external fire in the locality of the
flame arrester, it is recommended that the
equipment be examined for damage, with
particular attention paid to the joint gaskets,
replacing them if necessary. Also check the
tightness of the flange bolting and retighten
if necessary.
3
ANDERSON GREENWOOD AMAL IR SERIES (REMOVABLE ELEMENT) FLAME ARRESTERS
INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
7. AFTER SALES SERVICE
After sales service is available through the relevant Emerson office in the United Kingdom or
through our worldwide network of regional offices and agents.
8. MARKING ON THE FLAME ARRESTER (CE PLATE)
9. MARKING ON THE FLAME ARRESTER (NAMEPLATE)
Detonation or deflagration
Either IIA, IIB1, IIB3, IIB or IIC
4
ANDERSON GREENWOOD AMAL IR SERIES (REMOVABLE ELEMENT) FLAME ARRESTERS
INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
10. SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR SAFE USE – MANUFACTURING IS INTENDED AS FOLLOWS:
Flame Arrester Matrix for ATEX approval covering Certificates INERIS03ATEX0075X with Additions /01, /02 and /03
Type Connection Gas group Size range Short burn Det. Deflag.
Max. temp.
deflagration
Max. temp.
unstable detonation Element
IR (E) Flanged IIA DN12/450 Yes N/A Yes -20 / +60ºC N/A 1 x 0.8mm